

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC09-1914  
Lower Tribunal No. 4D08-2482

---

**DONALD WENDT, KENNY WENDT and CLARKE WARNE,**

**Petitioners,**

**v.**

**LA COSTA BEACH RESORT CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC.,**

**Respondent.**

---

---

**PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

---

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF THE FOURTH  
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

---

---

Keith T. Grumer, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 504416  
Rowena D. Reich, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 549592  
Grumer & Macaluso, P.A.  
Attorneys for Petitioners  
One East Broward Boulevard  
Suite 1501  
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301  
Telephone: (954) 713-2700  
Facsimile: (954) 713-2713

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE DECISION MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE IT VITIATES IMPORTANT INDEMNIFICATION RIGHTS CREATED BY THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF <i>FLA. STAT.</i> §§607.0850(2), 607.0850(3), 607.0850(7) AND 607.0850(9) IN CONNECTION WITH ACTIONS BETWEEN A CORPORATION AND ITS DIRECTORS AND IS CONTRARY TO INTERPRETATIVE CASE LAW .....	8
A. Statutory Indemnification .....	8
B. Statutory Interpretation And Application .....	13
C. Common Law Distinguished .....	17
D. Contractual Indemnification .....	18
E. DIRECTORS Properly Stated Causes of Action .....	21
II. CLAIMS FOR CORPORATE INDEMNIFICATION AND ADVANCEMENT ARE INDEPENDENT ACTIONS AND ARE EXPRESSLY CONTEMPLATED AS SUCH BY THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF <i>FLA. STAT.</i> §607.0850(9) .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	30

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Alvarez v. Apollo Ship Chandlers, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31933666 (S.D. Fla.2002) .....	27
<i>Atari Corp. v. Ernst &amp; Whinney</i> , 981 F.3d 1025 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	19
<i>Attorney's Title Insurance Fund, Inc. v. Punta Gorda Isles, Inc.</i> , 547 So.2d 1250 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1989).....	27
<i>Battenfeld Of America Holding Co., Ins., at al vs. Friedrich Theysohn GMBH</i> , 1999 WL 1096047 (D. Kan. 1999).....	26
<i>Boca Burger, Inc. v. Forum</i> , 912 So.2d 561 Fla. 2005) .....	22
<i>Camp, Dresser &amp; McKee, Inc. v. Paul N. Howard Co.</i> , 853 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	18
<i>Century Village, Inc. v. Chatham Condominium Associations</i> , 387 So.2d 523 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980).....	10
<i>Citadel Holding Corp. v. Roven</i> , 603 A.2d 818 (Del.1992).....	20
<i>Cockings v. Austin</i> , 898 P.2d 136 (Okla. 1995).....	26
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41, 78 S.Ct. 99, 102 2. L.Ed. 80 (1957).....	7
<i>Cox Enterprises, Inc. v. News-Journal Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 2949266 (M.D. Fla. 2009) .....	17
<i>Cox Enterprises, Inc. v. News-Journal Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 5173524 (M.D.Fla. 2009) .....	17
<i>Dade County School Board v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So.2d 638 (Fla. 1999) 17, 19	
<i>Dominion of Canada v. State Farm And Casualty Co.</i> , 754 So.2d 852 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2000).....	27
<i>Envirokare Tech Inc. v. Pappas</i> , 420 F.Supp.2d 291 (S.D.N.Y.2006).....	20
<i>Fireman's Fund Insurance Company v. Rojas</i> , 409 So.2d 1166 (Fla.3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1982) .....	27
<i>Fla. Dept. of Corrections v. Abril</i> , 969 So.2d 201 (Fla. 2007).....	7
<i>Fla. Dept. of Transportation v. V.E. Whitehurst &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 636 So.2d 101 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) .....	18

<i>Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control Dist.</i> , 604 So.2d 452 (Fla. 1992)	25
<i>Garnac Grain Co, Inc. v. Mejia</i> , 962 So.2d 408 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2007)	7
<i>Hawkins v. Crosby</i> , 910 So.2d 424 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2005)	22
<i>Hill v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 883 So.2d 147 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2002)	15
<i>Hill v. Palm Beach Polo and Country Club Property Owners Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 885 So.2d 879 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2004)	15
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. Valery Energy Corp.</i> , 997 S.W.2d 203 (Tex. 1999)	27, 28
<i>International Airport Centers, LLC v. Citrin</i> , 455 F.3d 749 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Jiminez v. Community Asphalt Corp.</i> , 968 So.2d 668 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2007)	7
<i>Kay's Custom Drapes, Inc. v. Garrote</i> , 920 So.2d 1168 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 2006)	22
<i>Kellogg v. Fowler, White, Burnett, Hurley, Banick &amp; Strickroot, P.A.</i> , 807 So.2d 669 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2002)	27
<i>Klein v. FPL Group, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 30229218 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	19
<i>Koile v. State</i> , 934 So.2d 1226 (Fla. 2006)	18
<i>Linstroth v. Dorgan</i> , 2008 WL 2356760 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2008)	25
<i>Maddox v. State</i> , 923 So.2d 442 (Fla.2006)	25
<i>Miller v. McDonald (In re World Health Alternatives, Inc.)</i> , 385 B.R. 576 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008)	19
<i>Myakka Valley Ranches Imp. Ass'n, Inc. v. Bieschke</i> , 610 So.2d 3 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1992)	14
<i>Nu Med Home Health Care, Inc. v. Hospital Staffing Services, Inc.</i> , 664 So.2d 353 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1995)	19
<i>O'Brien v. Precision Response Corp.</i> , 942 So.2d 1030 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2006)	16
<i>Old Port Cove Property Owners Association, Inc. v. Ecclestone</i> , 500 So.2d 331 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1986)	10
<i>Pearson v. Exide Corp.</i> , 157 F.Supp.2d 429 (E.D.Pa.2001)	20
<i>Penthouse North Association, Inc. v. Lombardi</i> , 436 So.2d 184 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1983)	13, 14
<i>Penthouse North Association, Inc. v. Lombardi</i> , 461 So.2d 1350 (Fla.1984)	13, 14

<i>Radiancy, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 2006 WL 224059 (2006) .....	20
<i>Reddy v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 1358761 (Del.Ch. 2002) .....	20
<i>Ridder v. CityFed Fin. Corp.</i> , 47 F.3d 85 (3d Cir.1995) .....	20
<i>Stainless Broadcasting Co. v. Guzewicz</i> , 1997 WL 379164 (E.D. Pa. 1997) .....	26
<i>Stubbs v. Plantation General Hospital LP</i> , 2008 WL 2907995 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2008) .....	7
<i>Turkey Creek Master Owners Ass'n, Inc. v. Hope</i> , 766 So.2d 1245 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2000) .....	14, 15
<i>U.S. v. Olavarrieta</i> , 812 F.2d 640 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1987) .....	26
<i>University Park Shopping Ctr. v. Stewart</i> , 272 So.2d 507 (Fla. 1973) .....	19
<i>Unruh v. State</i> , 669 So.2d 242 (Fla.1996) .....	25
<i>Westar Energy, Inc. v. Lake</i> , 493 F. Supp. 2 <sup>nd</sup> 1126 (D. Kan. 2007) .....	20
<i>Winner v. Catalado</i> , 559 So.2d 696 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1990) .....	11

## **Statutes**

<i>Ch. 87-245, §1, Laws of Fla.</i> .....	10
<i>Fla. Const. Art. V, §3(b)(3)</i> .....	3
<i>Fla. Const. Art. V, §3(b)(4)</i> .....	3
<i>Fla. Stat. §607.014</i> .....	9
<i>Fla. Stat. §607.014(2)</i> .....	13, 14
<i>Fla. Stat. §607.0850</i> .....	5, 9, 13, 15, 17, 18, 29
<i>Fla. Stat. §607.0850(1)</i> .....	11
<i>Fla. Stat. §607.0850(2)</i> .....	2, 6, 8, 10, 11, 13, 22, 26
<i>Fla. Stat. §607.0850(3)</i> .....	3, 6, 8, 11, 16, 22, 26
<i>Fla. Stat. §607.0850(7)</i> .....	5, 6, 10, 18, 21
<i>Fla. Stat. §607.0850(9)</i> .....	6, 15, 24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Fla. Stat. §607.0850(9)(a)</i> .....	3, 23
<i>Fla. Stat. §607.0850(9)(b)</i> .....	2, 21
<i>Fla. Stat. §607.0850(9)(c)</i> .....	3, 14, 23, 24
<i>Fla. Stat. §608.13(14)(b)</i> .....	8

<i>Fla. Stat.</i> §608.13(14)(c).....	8
<i>Fla. Stat.</i> §617.028.....	9, 10
<i>Fla. Stat.</i> §617.0831 .....	9
<i>Fla. Stat.</i> §617.0834(1) .....	18
<i>Fla. Stat.</i> §718.303(1) .....	21
<i>Fla. Stat. Ch.</i> 425 .....	9
<i>Fla. Stat. Ch.</i> 617 .....	15

**Other Authorities**

<i>ABA, Model Business Corp. Act Annot.</i> 8-410-8-411 (2008).....	12
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2004) .....	18
Jennings and Horky, <i>Indemnification of Corporate Officers and Directors</i> , 15 Nova L. Rev. 1357 (1991) .....	17
<i>Model Business Corp. Act</i> §8.51 .....	11
<i>Model Business Corp. Act</i> §8.52.....	11, 12
<i>Model Business Corp. Act</i> §8.54.....	24, 25
<i>Model Business Corp. Act</i> §8.54(a) .....	25
<i>Model Business Corp. Act Ch. 8, Subch. E, Introductory Comment</i> , §1 .....	12
<i>Model Business Corp. Act Ch. 8, Subch. E, Introductory Comment</i> , §2 .....	12

**Rules**

<i>Fla. R. App. P.</i> 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv) .....	3
<i>Fla. R. App. P.</i> 9.030(a)(2)(A)(vi) .....	3
<i>Fla. R. Civ. P.</i> 1.170(a) .....	6, 24, 26, 28
<i>Fla. R. Civ. P.</i> 1.190(a) .....	22
